http://www.nseindia.com/

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013: 

ITEM NO. 03 

The Board of Directors, on the recommendation of Audit Committee has approved the appointment and 

remuneration of an amount not exceeding Rs.35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand Only) for the 

financial year ending 31st March, 2026 payable to the Cost Auditor M/s. Avnesh Jain & Co., Cost 

Accountants to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the aforesaid financial year. In 

accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the Companies

[...]

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

4

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The Capital structure of the Company as on 31.03.2025 as follows:

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 42,02,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty-Two Crore Two Lakh only) consisting of 4,20,20,000 
(Four Crore Twenty Lakh Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Issued, subscribed and Paid up Share Capital of the Company 
is Rs.22,01,82,600 (rupees twenty two crore one lakh eighty two 
thousand six hundred) divided into 2,20,18,260 (two crore twenty 
lakh eighteen thousand two hundred sixty) Equity Shares of  Rs.10/- 
each.During the year under review, your Company has reclassified the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 42,02,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty-Two Crore Two Lakh only)  consisting of 2,20,20,000 
(Two Crore Twenty Lakh Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Preference Shares of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 42,02,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Two 
Crore Two Lakh only)  consisting of 4,20,20,000 (Four Crore Twenty 
Lakh Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 
in its Annual General Meeting held on  September 30, 2024.

The Company have issued and allotted 76,18,000 Warrants convertible 
into equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each, at a premium of 
Rs.36.16/- per warrant in the ratio of one equity share for every one